&

3 & BT

Office of the Commissioner

A STEEL, 3T IEHCEIG 3RHTer 7K‘&W
Olrgm

Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Commissionerate
SHUACT $7eT, TS AT, 31Tl EHGHEG-380015 3

GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015 :

Phone: 079-26305065 - Fax: 079-26305136 3’ iclq{ﬂm
E-Mail : commrappll-cexamd@nic.in

Website : www.cgstappealahmedabad.gov.in

By SPEED POST
DIN:- 20240264SWO000000ABSE

(%) | T13d AT/ File No. GAPPL/COM/STP/4393/2023 JfsL ~ (S F§
rdfier sy TeATeiR faHie / '
@ | Orderdn Pty 1.4 AHM-EXCUS-002:APP-212/23-24 and 30.01.2024
) TR farar man/ o e OF, SmgEa (i)
Passed By Shri Gyan Chand Jain, Commissioner (Appeals)
() | TP P el / 05.02.2024

Date of Issue

Arising out of Order-In-Original No. 127/DC/D/VM/22-23 dated 27.2.2023
passed by The Deputy Commissioner, CGST, Division-III, Ahmedabad North

sl o1 SR e / Mayurkumar Jayantilal Patel

Proprietor of M/s. M. J. Enterprise R No. 216,
(%) | Name and Address of the Patll?lan Yas Ch/harodi TR raaRLue

_— | Appellant Taluko Sanand, Dist: Ahmedabad - 382170
2

(®)

IS AP 50 ATNA-MAL A AGATT ATHT HLAT § A7 98 57 Y F IR wenRerfy = s o werw
STErRIY T refler SroraT YAQIEToT STaE RqT X T &, ST foh U araer 3 e g @t 21

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision

application, as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the
following way.

TR TLHIL T TALIETT S~

Revision application to Government of India:

(1) Tl ScuTed e siaam, 1994 & g sqq Hie SqTg T WTHel & 918 § Jain 9T Sl
SU-GTRT 3 TIH T b faiid GV e sTeha ai~e, WRa g, o gy, aetea [,
<{vedt wfSrer, Shaer <1 e, g 9T, 7% faeedl: 110001 @f &t S 180 o-

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4t Floor, Jeevan Deep
Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944
in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-
35 ibid : -

@ A wrer f g % A § St YE griveHR @ ¥ TRt 9USTI AT o wRer § a1 i
WIS & 7717 WUGTTX # W o SITd g A H, A7 el WOSTII AT WveTX § =1y 9g kel e &
FoRelt woemme & g wrer Y afehaT & <SR gs anl

In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a
_ ehouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course
g é)rocessing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a
arehousc. '

(@ e 7 are f e ar ke & Rt wre ox a7 v Rt § e g g 6 )
SeTER Qe 3 e & wrEet # ST R % arex B Ty A ged § i )




In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory
outside India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are
exported Lo any country or territory outside India.

(M afe 9o T AT foh TaeT SR 3 g (TTeT AT e i) [t @ T A gh

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without
payment of duty.

(@) e Icared f STTET g & AT & forg ST SYET HieT A At TS § oK U eer S g9
RT T Ay 3 garfels omygh, STl g0 9Tid ar 999 9 A7 9< # fa=r srfgf=ae (7 2) 1998
&RT 109 grT e fg T gl

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such
order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under
Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

(2) e scare e (erdien) Fmmasht, 2001 & [aw 9 % siadia RfAREe yu=r der su-8 § &
siat §, i smder 3 wfT eraer YW Ratsw & A7 "7 & faoger-arder v erfier swasr $i Q-ar
gt & w3 emaed fRar ST =Ry SHE 9Ty @rdr § ar ged Y % sfeda omr 35-% §
Fetie & % e & geg & are A6 Frema i uia off gt aRul

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified
under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date
on which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be
accompanicd by two copies each of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be
accompanicd by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as
prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

(3) RIS emea F Ty gl €T e UF AT €9 I SUY H gl €93 200 /- B e it
ST 3R SIg ! AR W @ ¥ STEr g1 ar 1000 /- 6 6 SEraT i s

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the
amourit involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved
is more than Rupees One Lac.

T g, F STITE Qo UE WAt € ST 1 RITATER & Wi srfier:-
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) 57 soored gea i fRam, 1944 i g 35-31/35-3 & aiqiia:-
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

(2) sl dRege § aa agER F e« @ odiw, odher F "we § @A 4O, Sy
TR . 1E AT erdienty =T (Rede) &t uftm gefiw fifewr, srgwareme § 2nd Fye,
FEAT 94+, 7a<aT, FRUETR, AgHereare-3800041

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) al 2ndfloor, Bahumali Bhawan, Asarwa, Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad:
380004. I case of appeals other than as mentioned above para.

: The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-
s prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
ompanicd against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of
4 .'1‘,00()/'-. Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty / penalty / demand /
efund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of
" crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate public -
sector baiiiz of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the
place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated.



e e M
Al v

# s

(3) AR o emeer S eI AT HT GHTIL GraT § QT W A AL & g I &7 T STdh
&1 & B e iRe 3w 72w F g0 ge oft & frer @t 19 ¥ a=w ¥ g 7R srfiete
FETATTR T e ST AT vl TLEhTR i Ueh e T SITaT g |

In ase of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.1.0.
should be¢ paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal
to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may
be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/-~ for each.

(4) P e SRREE 1970 7o A argeelt -1 % st FefRa By sae 3%
MAGT AT e AT AUl Fotae sTiEar & ey § § Tds 6 us v € 6.50 T &7 =
e fempe 1 ZIeT =Ry

Onc copy of application or O.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjournment authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
schedulc.:-. item of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended. -

(5) = v waferw wrwe & R e arer Rt f @7 st A sresfia R Strar § S €T
e, A7 e o Ud HaTeh aield =qrarraee (Fratrare) Faw, 1982 & Rfga 2

Attention in invited to thé rules covering these and other related matter contended in
the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982,

(6)  *rT 97, R SeaTeT e TS AT arfieha TR (Rieke) T A srfier 3 A
# Faerit iDemand) TF &€ (Penalty) HT 10% & STHT FRAT AT gl gIeriieh, STigay g war
10 F3E w7 Zl (Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86
of the FFinunce Act, 1994)

@i ITUTE Qea ST AATHRR o STasiay, ATTer gRIT haed 3t 7T (Duty Demanded) |
i1) g% (Section) 11D % qga e i
1) R Teg Yerae wiwe & i,
(3) AT hise Fawl % M99 6 & agd a7 TN

ot s e erdter ¥ ek u st Y gt Fg anfier @ w3 g of o e R

AT g

Foi an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty
confirmed by the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided
that thc¢ pire-deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the
pre-depo: it is a mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C
(24) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance
Act, 1991},

Uiirler Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:

(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(i1) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(ili)  amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

(6) (i) = -uver & wfqy erdier sTfArspeor % Wwer STt Qo TaT gomh AT 7ue faaniea gr df ®iv {6y g
9 107 [TaTT 9 IR STgt haet que faanfae g 9 3 F 10% STare < i ST ahdl 3l
it icw of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on

paymernit -, 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute,
or penu!t~ where penalty alone is in dispute.” 77 m




F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/4393/2023-Appeal

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

The present appeal has béen filed by M/s. Mayurkumar Jayantilal Patel, Propreitor of
M/s M.J. Enterprises, Room No 216, Pathan Vas, Chharodi, Taluka Sanand, Ahmedabad -
382110 (hereinafter referred to as “the appellant”) against Order-in-Original No.
127/DC/D/VM/22-23 dated 27.02.2023 (hereinafter referred to as “the impugned order™)
passed by the Deputy Commissioner, Central GST, Division III, Ahmedabad North

(hereinafter referred to as “the adjudicating authority™).

2. Briefly stated, the facts of the case are that the appellant is engaged in the business
activity of service provider holding STC No. ATVPP1564GSD001. On scrutiny of the data
received from the Central Board of Direct Taxes (CBDT) for the FY 2016-17, it was noticed

that the appellant had not filed ST-3 and not shown any taxable income whereas figures are
shown as “Total Amount Paid/Credited under 194C, 194H, 1941, 194)J” and “Sales of

Services” in their ITR filed with the Income Tax department as under:

Year Value as per ST-3 Returns Value of “Sales of | Difference of value
' Services” shown in | between ST-3 & ITR
ITR

2016- | Not Filed Rs. 2,47,25,790/- Rs. 2,47,25,790/-
17

Accordingly, it appeared that the appellant had earned the said substantial income by way of
providing taxable services but has not paid the applicable service tax thereon. The appellant
were called upon to submit copies of Balance Sheet, Profit & Loss Account, Income Tax
Return, Form 26AS, for the said period. However, the appellant had not responded to the

letter issued by the department.

2.1  Subsequently, the appellant were issued a Show Cause Notice No.
III/SCN/AC/Mayur/189/21-22 dated 21.10.2021 demanding Service Tax amounting to Rs.
37,08,869/- for the period FY 2016-17, under provisions of Section 73 of the Finance Act,
1994. The SCN also proposed recovery of interest under Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994;
and imposition of penalties under Section 77(1), Section 77(2) and Section 78 of the Finance
Act, 1994, |

2.2 The Show Cause Notice was adjudicated vide the impugned order by the adjudicating

authority wherein the demand of Service Tax amounting to Rs. 37,08,869/- was confirmed

under proviso to Sub-Section (1) of Section 73 of the Finance Act, 1994 along with Interest




ot R F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/4393/2023-Appeal

il

Penalty of Rs. 10,000/~ was imposed on the appellant under Section 77(1) of the Finance Act,
1994; and (iii) Penzilty of Rs. 10,000/~ was imposed on the appellant under Section 77(2) of
the Finance Act, 1994,

% Being aggrieved with the impugned order passed by the adjudicating authority, the

appellant have preferred the present appeal on the following grounds: _
e The appellant submitted that they have provided manpower services to the companies
and they are not liable to service tax payment as the same is covered under RCM. The

adjudicating authority didn’t considered their submission and passed the order.

o The appellant submitted that Manpower recruitment or supply agency service is
defined us 65(68) of the Finance Act, 1994.This services enumerated in the reverse
charge mechanism vide notification no 30/2012 under Sr. No 8 as "any service
provided or agreed to be provided by way of supply of manpower for any purpose or
security service."Vide notification 7/2015 dated 1st march-2015 it has been substituted
from 75% to 100% under RCM. Hence for the FY 2016-17 it is 100% under RCM.
During the FY 2016-17 they have provided whole services under the head "Manpower
recruitment .or supply agency service is defined us 65(68) and it is the liability of
recipient of services and appellant is service provider hence not liable to pay service
tax. _

o Further they stated that they are maintaining regular books of account and the same
were audited by chartered accountants. They are filing regular Service tax returns and
paying service tax. Service tax audit of their record was also conducted for the period
January-2012 to September-2015. Even after above the adjudicating authority invoked

the extended period of limitation which is against the law. They requested to allow

their appeal.

4. Personal hearing in the matter was held on dated 11.01.2024. Shri Narendra Singh
Sankhla, tax Consultant, appeared on behalf of the appellant, He stated that the client supplies
manpower service in which 100% of tax liability is on the service receiver. Hence the

appellant is not liable to pay service tax.

S I have carefully gone through the facts of the case, grounds of appeal, submissions
made in the Appeal Memorandum and documents available on record. The issue to be
decided in the present appeal is whether the impugned order passed by the adjudicating
authority, confirming the demand of service tax against the appcllant along with interest and
penalty, in the facts and circumstance of the case, is legal and proper or otherwise. The
demand pertains to the period FY 2016-17.

8]



F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/4393/2023-Appeal

6. I find that in the SCN in question, the demand has been raised for the period FY 2016-
17 based on the Income Tax Returns filed by the appellant. The appellant didn’t responded to
the letter issued by the depaxﬁnent. Therefore the impugned SCN was issued considering the
differential value of “ST-3” return and “Sales of Services” value provided by the Income Tax
Department. Further the appellant neither filed their submission nor attended the personal

hearing. Therefore, the adjudicating authority adjudicated the matter ex parte.

7 Now, as the written & verbal submission by the appellant has been made before me . As
p.er submission filed by the appellant, the appellant was engaged in providing Security and
Manpower Supply Services to its various clients and the 100% service tax liability in this case
comes upon the service recipient as the services provided are covered under Reverse Charge
Mechanism as per Notification No 30/2012-St dated 20.06.2012 further amended vide Noti.
No 07/2015dated 01.03.2015. They have furnished the ledgers , sample copy of invoices and
other relevant documents in supports their claim. From the submission it is seen that they
have provided the manpower supply -services to various Ltd. Companies during the relevant
period and as per Notification No 30/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012, further amended vide Noti.
No 07/2015 dated 01.03.2015 the 100% service tax liability comes upon the recipient of

service details of which are as under:

Sr. No. | Name of the client Amount Received
1 Ball Pvt. Ltd. 531345

2 Imperial Auto Industries Itd. 2562298

3 Jaya Hind Montupet Pvt. Ltd. 184786

4 Lumax Industries Ltd. 36410

5 Rico Aluminium and ferrous auto components Ltd. | 489494

6 Rucha Engineers Pvt, Ltd. 13328521

7 Subros Limited 611346

Therefore, the contention made by the appellant appears to be sustainable.

Further, the appellant has also provided the manpower supply services to “Auto Kit”
who does not fit in the definition of the body corporate and does not fulfill the condition of
the Notification No 30/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012, further amended vide Noti. No 07/2015
dated 01.03.2015.details are as under:

Sr. No. | Name of the client Amount Received

1 Auto Kit 69,52,697/-

Therefore, the benefit of the same can’t be extended to them and the service tax on the
taxable value Rs. 69,52,697/- is recoverable from them along with interest and penalty,
e :~.'-J .“\'
8 In vi f ab I : ared ui //’\
E n view of above, I am of the considered view' fhat eut<of. total taxable value

. T o & e N2 %
considered in impugned OIO Rs. 2,46,96,897/-, the amoug ;R'S 1‘9,7$§14, @03{—\1 is exempted as
; @'K {a.b(,h E
G e

s

9




F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/4393/2023-Appeal

per Notification No. 30/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012, further amended vide Noti. No 07/2015
dated 01.03.2015 and the appellant is liable to pay service tax only Rs. 10,42,905/- on the Rs.
69,52,697/- received against services provided to “Auto Kit”.

9. Accordingly, I pass the following order: .
9.1  Tuphold service tax to the extent of Rs. 10,42,905/- only;

9.2 Interest as applicable, under section 75 of the Finance Act,1994 is also recoverable on

the service tax amount as per para 9.1; .
9.3  Iuphold the penalties under section 77(1) & 77(2) and

9.4 I uphold the penalty under section 78 of the Finance Act,1994, equal to the service tax

upheld in para 9.1 above.

10, orefier st gy wt OBt 1§ arfver oht TR SUReh a3 & R S |

The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

=~
(ST 97)
YR (AT
Attested Date: p. 0 |- 0 )9
ﬁy /FO o l \‘f&’z';'f’/ Y
. ®/ & B NG S
(Manish Kumar) e 4 O
Superintendent(Appeals), EL A 2 alb
CGST, Ahmedabad B\ &P 55
) * Q
By RPAD / SPEED POST X -
To,
M/s. Mayurkumar Jayantilal Patel, Appellant
Propreitor of M/s M.J. Enterprises,
Room No 216, Pathan Vas, Chharodi,
Taluka Sanand, Ahmedabad - 382110
The Deputy Commissioner, Respondent

CGST, Division-III,
Ahmedabad North

Copy to :

1) The Principal Chief Commissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad Zone
2) The Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabad North

3) The Deputy Commissioner, CGST, Division III, Ahmedabad North
4) The Assistant Commissioner (HQ System), CGST, Ahmedabad North




F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/4393/2023-Appeal

(for uploading the OIA)
S) Guard File
6) PA file




